

No. 10-382

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JICARILLA APACHE NATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AND FEDERAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION – INDIAN LAW SECTION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7767

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for NCAI*  
March 30, 2011

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

---

LLOYD B. MILLER  
REID PEYTON CHAMBERS  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, MILLER &  
MUNSON, LLP  
1425 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-0240

*Counsel for FBA-ILS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE UNITED STATES HAS A TRADITIONAL FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP WITH THE JICARILLA WITH RESPECT TO TRUST FUND ADMINISTRATION .....	7
II. THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE APPLIES TO THE FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP IN THIS CASE .....	15
A. The Premises And Purposes Of The Fiduciary Exception Are Served By Its Application Here .....	15
B. The United States' Contrary Arguments Distort The Fiduciary Exception .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnett Bonds Trust Co. v. Compson</i> , 629 So. 2d 849 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	22
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>petition dismissed</i> , No. 09-758 (U.S. June 24, 2010).....	18
<i>Cox v. Administrator</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir.), <i>revised</i> , 30 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970).....	16
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	9
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	8, 16
<i>In re Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Mattingly v. United States</i> , 939 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	8
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	2, 8, 18
<i>Riggs Nat’l Bank of Wash. D.C. v. Zimmer</i> , 355 A.2d 709 (Del. Ch. 1976) .....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	8
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	2
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009) .....	3, 6, 20
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	3, 13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949) .....	19
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 15, 16, 17

## STATUTES

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 .....	10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 161 .....	3, 10
§ 161a .....	3, 10
§ 161b .....	3
§ 162a .....	3, 10, 11
§§ 4001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 4011 .....	11
§ 4041 .....	3, 12
§ 4042 .....	11
§ 4043(b) .....	3, 12
§ 4044 .....	12

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2) .....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 1101 .....	6, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affairs' Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992).....	9, 10, 11, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-778 (1994) .....	11
FOREIGN CASE	
<i>Talbot v. Marshfield</i> , (1865) 62 Eng. Rep. 728 (Ch.) .....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959) .....	21
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Departmental Manual</i> , available at <a href="http://elips.doi.gov/app_dm/dm.cfm">http://elips.doi.gov/app_dm/dm.cfm</a> .....	12
